Annual debt service requirements to maturity are as follows:

Fiscal

Year Interest Principal Interest

2019 $ 5,353,740 3,485,693 260,000 5,746

2020 5,792,245 3,194,010 -   -

2021 7,307,314 2,957,635 -   -

2022 7,704,090 2,678,866 -   -

2023 8,650,000 2,345,737 -   -

2024 8,440,000 1,964,822 -   -

2025 8,650,000 1,576,240 -   -

2026 9,510,000 1,151,344 -   -

2027 9,935,000 687,171 -   -

2028 10,390,000 224,995 -   -

Totals 81,732,389 20,266,513 260,000 5,746

Governmental Activities

General Obligation

Bonds

Principal

General Obligation

Lease Certificate

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION

Net Position Restatement

Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 for net OPEB

liability. In addition, fund balances were restated in the current year to correct an error in recognition of

a prior year personal property tax receivable and the recognition of a private purpose trust fund. The

following is a summary of the net position/fund balance as originally reported and as restated:

Increase

Net Position/Fund Balance As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 116,427,147 31,562,273 (84,864,874)

Educational Accounts - General 41,537,799 41,824,324 286,525

Operations and Maintenance 16,085,000 15,975,391 (109,609)

Municipal Retirement/Social Security 1,821,082 1,501,082 (320,000)

As Reported

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 225

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

34

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION – Continued

Net Position Classifications

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 138,917,684

Add:

Unspent Bond Proceeds 7,284,285

Unamortized Refunding Loss 327,272

Unamortized Discount 57,405

Less Capital Related Debt:

Capital Appreciation Refunding School Bonds of 2002B (7,302,389)

General Obligation School Bonds of 2010 (10,190,000)

[…]

rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all

project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine

the total pension liability.

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 225

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

56

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.

The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate

as well as what the District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 8,710,390 (464,024) (8,033,013)

1% Decrease

(6.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Net Pension

Plan Fiduciary Liability/

Net Position (Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $  75,088,588   68,016,118   7,072,470

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 1,566,161 -   1,566,161

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,540,534 -   5,540,534

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 890,754 -   890,754

Changes of Assumptions (2,515,076) -   (2,515,076)

Contributions - Employer -   1,430,244   (1,430,244)

Contributions - Employees -   647,950   (647,950)

Net Investment Income -   11,999,215  (11,999,215)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (3,995,777) (3,995,777)   -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (1,058,542)   1,058,542

Net Changes 1,486,596   9,023,090 (7,536,494)

Balances at December 31, 2017  76,575,184   77,039,208   (464,024)

Total

Pension

Liability

  (A)

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 225

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

57

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized pension expense of $1,853,624. At June 30,

2018, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 612,263   (232,995)   379,268